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Minimum price of agricultural land

143 SHRI RAM NARESH YADAV: Will the. Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Deihi Admiinstration have recently fixed the minimum price of the  agricultural     land
acquired  by it:

(b)'. if so. what are the detail, thereof

(c)' whether Government have also fixed the maximum price of residential plots to protect the    interests of the common
man;

(d) if so, what are the details there of

(c) do not what are the seasons there-for;
and

(f) by when the . maximum price at the same is likely to. be fixed?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI MURASOLI MARAN):
(a) to (f) A Statement is lata on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

!,a) and (b) The Delhi Administration have with effect from 27th April, 1990 fixed minimum price of agricultural land at Rs, 4.65 lakhs per acre (Rs. 1.5 lakh per acre for land in the river bed enclosed between the forward bunds) for the purposes of registering transactions in respect of agricultural lands.
This will be the basis for calculating the amount of compensation under the Land Acquisition Act, when such land i; notified for acquisition. Besides, 30 per cent solatium and other benefits provided under the Land Acquisition Act, would also be payable.

(c) to (f) No, Sir. The fixation of prices of residential plots would depend upon the cost of the land to be acquired in future and the cost of development.
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SHRI MURAS0L1 MARAN; Sir, the hon.
Member is very right that agricultural lands have been acquired by the Delhi Administration without paying adequate compensation and if you compare it with the sale of the same land after development, it looks ludicrously low. That is why, recently, the Lt. Governor has increased the compensation—that is the minimum price—to Rs. 1.5 lakh per acre for the land situated in the river bed and Rs. 4.6 lakhs per acre for a!!
other agricultural lands. Sir, I would say, this is for the first time that such an increase has been given to the farmers. Look at the price which they have been receiving earlier.    In a
place like Bardhan,    West

Delhi, last year, they got only Rs. 60,000 per acre; in Keshopur, West Delhi, Rs. 1.68 lakh per acre; in Ranpuri, South    Delhi, Rs. 1.25 lakh
per acre; in Jagatpuri, North-Delhi,   Rs.
71,000- per acre. This is the compensation awarded      during   1989-90. That is why, this is
a very historical decision and we should appreciate that decision taken by the Lt, Governor and the Delhi Administration. Sir, there is no such price as correct price because what si cor-rect today may not be correct tomorrow. What happens after the land is acquired? You know, we have to pay for their development. All this increases  the cost.    So,
we cannot compare both the things.
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SHRl MURASOLI MARAN; Sir. perhaps.
I have not made is very clear. The price of Rs. 4.65 lakhs per acre is just the minimum price. So, if the farmer feels that he has not been rendered justice and demands more price, he can marshal frets before the court and get the maxi-mum price.


SHRI MURASOLI MARAN;   Sir,    the
hon. Member has not specifically stated which part of the section is injurious to all of us.

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI; The entire Act itself is colonial. It is based on the principle that land is a property. What I am saying is that we regard the land as our mother. Would you consider revising the entire   Act  itself?

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN; Sir, if we consider land as mother, nobody will acquire a mother. Then it will create a lot of problems.

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI; If you do not consider so, then you are going contrary to our tradition.   (Interruptions).

SHRI SIKANDER BAKHT: Will the Minister be pleased to state whether the price of the land has been fixed keeping in view the date on which the land was notified under section 4 or the date on which it was acquired?
That is one part. The other part is, will he please state, while computing the price of the flats, what is the relationship of the price of the land for the flat with the price of the acquired land?

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN; Sir, with the recent amendment in the Act if section 4 is invoked, then the entire process should be over within three years. If section 6 is invoked, after that, it should be over within two years. Besides this price, all the farmers are getting 30 pel cent as solatium. Plus, if the amount is delayed, they get adequate interest.

SHRI 'SIKANDER BAKHT: I am sorry.
My question has not been answered.
(Interruptions). There were two questions.
When you compute the compensation for the land, do you keep in view the date on which it was notified under section 4 or the date on which it was aquired actually?

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Sir, I require notice for this specific part of it. There are two parte. One is notification. The other is acquisition under section 6. I   require   notice.

SHRI SIKANDER BAKHT: There is another part of the question. When you fix the price of the flats, you compute and fix the price of the Land also. Does
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it have any relationship with the compensation that you pay fot the land acquired?

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Naturally it is taken into account. That forms the bedrock.
That is, we start computing it with the cost of acquisition of the land.


SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: I have no information about these cases. Sir, regarding the earlier question, now I have got the answer. According to the information given to me,...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are going back to it!

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN; I am completing it   It would apply in all cases

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Sir, X have no information. I will bring it to-the   notice
of the authorities concerned.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It does not arise-out   of
the  question.

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE: My supplementary is with reference to the answer of the Minister in Sub-paragraphs  (c)   to-(e).  Sir,
real estate in Delhi is more expensive—people who are in the know of things say—than what it is London and: New York and the entire responsibility for this is squarely on the Delhi
Administration.     Racketeering     and
profiteering through DDA have been going on;   the DDA,  its  contractors  and its builders
in Delhi have played havoc.   Whereas I do
welcome this measure of 22nd April, 1990 to the extent it deals with private transactions—well it is reasonable but so far as the compensation under the Land Ac-quisition    Act    is
concerned, it is equal-ly important that when you buy this land at throw-away prices, you Should make it available to the real builder. The real builder means the owner and not the builder who comes as a contractor for this land.   Are you willing to adopt    a policy in
terms of which the profit which


where land has been notified under section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act.
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the DDA would make,, that is, the acqu-ring authority, would be a certain percentage only?
If they acquire a piece of land, say for a hundred thousand rupees, they should not sell that particular land for more than one lakh or ten thousand or something because your answer is so vague that fixing of prices of residential plots would depend upon the cost of land. What does it mean? It does not answer the real question. Suppose the cost of land is one lakh rupees and they fix it at 50 lakh rupees as they have been doing. They have acquired land for as much as one thousand rupees.. . (Inter-ruptions)    . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN; You talk about
the present. This is about the future.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Sir, it means present and future both. My Submission is, this is very vague and this is delightfully vague that they will acquire land •for one thousand and sell it for five lakhs of rupees.
That is what the have been doing. My question is, what measures you are adopting to ensure that you do not carry on with the profiteering or racketeering the way it has been carried on?
Do you think of disbanding the DDA and taking over the matter in the Ministry itself?

MR. CHAIRMAN: His question is, are you thinking of disbanding the DDA and taking over the whole thing in your
Ministry?

SHRI MURASOU MARAN: Sir, he is So affectionate that he wants to give additional headache to me, but I am not prepared for it.
Sir, cost of the flat is computed on the basis of the land acquired. That means, one of the components is the price of the land prevailing then.

SHRI N.K.P.   SALVE:   Plus profit.

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: No, the future development that may have to take place so that the land becomes available for construction.

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE: You mean, it is only the prime cost plus development and no profit is involved?

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN Yes, that is what the DDA says. The DDA is supposed to be a non-profit-making organi-sation. Sir, they spend a lot of money in cross subsidy. For example, for economicaly weaker sections they sell at a low price, for the middle-income group slightly higher, for the high-income group still more higher and for higher-income group they auction it with an upset price. Because of the cross subsidy, they are not at   all
making   any profit.

